
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Andrea Velez, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC 

dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned 
case. 
 

On December 1, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita 
caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A: 
 

• First Interim Application of Foley & Lardner LLP for Allowance and Payment of 
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred as Counsel to the Debtors 
for the Period from June 17, 2025 Through October 31, 2025 [Docket No. 712] 

 
Dated: December 4, 2025  

/s/ Andrea Velez   
Andrea Velez  

 Verita 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1         The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal identification 

number, are: Higher Ground Education Inc. (7265); Guidepost A LLC (8540); Prepared Montessorian LLC 
(6181); Terra Firma Services LLC (6999); Guidepost Birmingham LLC (2397); Guidepost Bradley Hills LLC 
(2058); Guidepost Branchburg LLC (0494); Guidepost Carmel LLC (4060); Guidepost FIC B LLC (8609); 
Guidepost FIC C LLC (1518); Guidepost Goodyear LLC (1363); Guidepost Las Colinas LLC (9767); 
Guidepost Leawood LLC (3453); Guidepost Muirfield Village LLC (1889); Guidepost Richardson LLC 
(7111); Guidepost South Riding LLC (2403); Guidepost St Robert LLC (5136); Guidepost The Woodlands 
LLC (6101); Guidepost Walled Lake LLC (9118); HGE FIC D LLC (6499); HGE FIC E LLC (0056); HGE 
FIC F LLC (8861); HGE FIC G LLC (5500); HGE FIC H LLC (8817); HGE FIC I LLC (1138); HGE FIC K 
LLC (8558); HGE FIC L LLC (2052); HGE FIC M LLC (8912); HGE FIC N LLC (6774); HGE FIC O LLC 
(4678); HGE FIC P LLC (1477); HGE FIC Q LLC (3122); HGE FIC R LLC (9661); LePort Emeryville LLC 
(7324); AltSchool II LLC (0403). The Debtors’ mailing address is 1321 Upland Dr. PMB 20442, Houston, 
Texas 77043. 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

In re:  
 
Higher Ground Education, Inc., et al.,1 
 

Debtors. 

§ 
§ 
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Chapter 11 
 
Case No.: 25-80121-11 (MVL) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
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Exhibit A
Fee Application Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to YYYYY, LLC and 2HR Learning, Inc. Cozen O’Connor 
Attn: Trevor Hoffman, David 
Kirchblum

thoffmann@cozen.com;
dkirchblum@cozen.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession Foley & Lardner LLP
Holland N. O’Neil, Mary M. 
Rofaeil, Thomas C. Scannell

honeil@foley.com;
mary.rofaeil@foley.com;
tscannell@foley.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession Foley & Lardner LLP
Nora J. McGuffey, Quynh-Nhu 
Truong

nora.mcguffey@foley.com;
qtruong@foley.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession Foley & Lardner LLP Timothy C. Mohan tmohan@foley.com  

Proposed Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Gray Reed

Jason S. Brookner, Aaron M. 
Kaufman, Amber M. Carson, 
Emily F. Shanks, Lydia Webb

jbrookner@grayreed.com;
akaufman@grayreed.com;
acarson@grayreed.com;
eshanks@grayreed.com;
lwebb@grayreed.com

Counsel to Guidepost Global Education, Inc. Kane Russell Coleman Logan PC Jason Binford jbinford@krcl.com 
U.S. Trustee for the Northern District of Texas Office of The United States Trustee Meredyth A. Kippes meredyth.kippes@usdoj.gov
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